PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5197595

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
UNICO, LLC	10/18/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	REGAL BELOIT DE MEXICO HOLDING, LLC
Street Address:	200 STATE ST.
City:	BELOIT
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53511

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7321211

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (815)654-5770

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 815-633-5300

Email: rockmail@reinhartlaw.com

Correspondent Name: REINHART BOERNER VAN DEUREN P.C.

Address Line 1: 2215 PERRYGREEN WAY
Address Line 4: ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS 61107

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	504967
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GORDON M. WRIGHT
SIGNATURE:	/Gordon M. Wright/
DATE SIGNED:	10/19/2018

Total Attachments: 4

source=504967-AssignmentUnicotoRegalBeloitMex#page1.tif source=504967-AssignmentUnicotoRegalBeloitMex#page2.tif source=504967-AssignmentUnicotoRegalBeloitMex#page3.tif source=504967-AssignmentUnicotoRegalBeloitMex#page4.tif

PATENT 505150828 REEL: 047238 FRAME: 0373

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (the "<u>Assignment</u>") is made as of October, <u>18</u> 2018, by and between Unico, LLC., a Wisconsin limited liability company ("<u>Unico</u>"), and Regal Beloit de Mexico Holding, LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company ("<u>Regal Beloit</u>"). Unico and Regal Beloit are referred to herein individually as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties."

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Unico is currently the owner of two patents, specifically US Pat No. 7321211 and CA Pat. No. 2586303, both of which are entitled, "Power Variation Control System for Cyclic Loads" (collectively the "Patents").

WHEREAS, Unico desires to assign the Patents and related rights embodied therein to Regal Beloit in exchange for a license to use the patents and Regal Beloit desires to receive such patents and grant the referenced license. The license referenced to herein will be memorialized in a separate document.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, agreements and warranties herein contained, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment. Unico hereby agrees to and, as of the date of this Assignment, does sell, convey, transfer and assign to Regal Beloit, and Regal Beloit hereby agrees to and does assume Unico's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents together with all rights of priority, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues and re-examinations thereof, as well as all rights of enforcement and recovery for past infringement the same to be held and enjoyed by Regal Beloit, for its own use and on behalf of its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Unico had this Assignment not been made.
- 2. <u>Cooperation</u>. Unico agrees to execute and deliver to Regal Beloit, promptly upon request, any additional documents that are reasonably necessary to record or perfect Regal Beloit's interest in, ownership of or title to the Patents, to clear any encumbrances on the Patents, or otherwise give full effect to the purposes of this Assignment.
- 3. <u>Recordation</u>. Unico authorizes and requests any official in the country related to the Patents whose duty it is to register and record ownership in patent grants, to record Regal Beloit as the assignee and owner of any and all of Unico's right, title and interest in and to the Patents.
- 4. Governing Law. This assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the United States and with the internal laws of the State of Wisconsin.

4844-2057-1256.1

- 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Assignment delivered by facsimile, email or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Assignment.
- 6. <u>Severability</u>. It is expressly agreed that if any term or provision of this Assignment is invalid or unenforceable in any jurisdiction, then such provision in such jurisdiction shall be ineffective to the extent of such invalidity or unenforceability without rendering invalid or unenforceable the remaining terms and provisions of this Assignment or affecting the validity or enforceability of any of the terms or provisions of this Assignment in any other jurisdiction.
- 7. <u>Binding Effect</u>. This Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the Parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns

<Signature Page Follows>

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

UNICO, LLC

By: Surah Jai

Title: Finance Director

REGAL BELOIT DE MEXICO HOLDING, LLC

By: Name:

Title:

4844-2057-1256.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

UNICO, LLC	
By: Name: Title:	
REGAL BELOIT DE MEXICO HOLDING	·,
By: Robert A. Lazzerini Title: Treasurer	

4844-2057-1256.1

RECORDED: 10/19/2018